Rev 1.8
www.dioo.com © 2023 DIOO MICROCIRCUITS CO., LTD
DIO5060A/B• Rev. 1.8
- 1 -
DIO5060A/B
Standalone 1-Cell 600 mA Linear Battery Charger with
Power Path, 1 mA Termination, and Battery Leakage
below 1 uA

Pow
erPath
Ordering Information
Order Part Number Top Marking RoHS TA Package
DIO5060A420CN10 FVAA Green -40 to 85°C DFN2*2-10 Tape & Reel, 3000
DIO5060A435CN10 FVAB Green -40 to 85°C DFN2*2-10 Tape & Reel, 3000
DIO5060A440CN10 FVAC Green -40 to 85°C DFN2*2-10 Tape & Reel, 3000
DIO5060A445CN10 FVAD Green -40 to 85°C DFN2*2-10 Tape & Reel, 3000
DIO5060A447CN10 FVAE Green -40 to 85°C DFN2*2-10 Tape & Reel, 3000
DIO5060B420CN10 FVBA Green -40 to 85°C DFN2*2-10 Tape & Reel, 3000
DIO5060B435CN10 FVBB Green -40 to 85°C DFN2*2-10 Tape & Reel, 3000
DIO5060B440CN10 FVBC Green -40 to 85°C DFN2*2-10 Tape & Reel, 3000
DIO5060B445CN10 FVBD Green -40 to 85°C DFN2*2-10 Tape & Reel, 3000
DIO5060B447CN10 FVBE Green -40 to 85°C DFN2*2-10 Tape & Reel, 3000
Pin Assignment
Figure 1. Top View
Pin Descriptions
Name I/O Description
TS I
External NTC thermistor input. Connect the TS input to the NTC thermistor in the battery pack.
TS monitors a 10 kΩ NTC thermistor. For applications that do not use the TS function, connect
a 10 kΩ fixed resistor from TS to VSS to maintain a valid voltage level on TS. (DIO5060B)
BAT I/O
Charger power stage output and battery voltage sense input. Connect BAT to the positive
terminal of the battery. Bypass BAT to VSS with a 4.7 μF to 47 μF ceramic capacitor.
VSS –
Ground. Connect to the thermal pad and to the ground rail of the circuit. VSS pin must be
connected to ground at all times.
/CHG O
Open-drain charging status indication output. /CHG pulls to VSS when the battery is charging.
/CHG is high impedance when charging is complete and when charger is disabled. Connect
DIO5060A/B
www.dioo.com © 2023 DIOO MICROCIRCUITS CO., LTD
DIO5060A/B• Rev.1.8
- 3 -
Standalone
1-C
ell600